502253142 03/05/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Topspin Partners, L.P.	02/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Passport Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	70 Treble Cove Road
Internal Address:	1st Floor
City:	Billerica
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01862

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10994115	
Application Number:	60586351	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

6178303227 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-373-2019

Email: patent@pierceatwood.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Pueschel

Address Line 1: One New Hampshire Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 350

Address Line 4: Portsmouth, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PUESCHEL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Pueschel

Total Attachments: 1

source=W3580455#page1.tif

REEL: 029922 FRAME: 0394 502253142

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AS SECURITY

Topspin Partners, L.P., as Agent (the "Agent"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Passport Systems, Inc., created by that certain Collateral Assignment of Patent Rights as Security executed by Passport Systems, Inc. in favor of the Agent, dated as of February 1, 2005 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2005, in Reel/Frame 016252/0270, in the following:

Description of Issued Patent, Patent Application or Provisional Patent Application	Original Application Number	Patent Number(s)	Application or Issue Date
Adaptive scanning of materials using nuclear resonance fluorescence imaging	10/994,115	7,120,226	October 10, 2006
Determination of the Average Atomic Number and Mass of Materials Using High-Energy Photon Scattering	60/586,351	n/a	July 8, 2004

together with any and all patent applications and patents of every country for said inventions, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications.

TOPSPIN PARENERS L.P., as Agei

Name: Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)ss.	
COUNTY OF NASSAU)	
instrument and acknowledged	to me that he/s	known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within the executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/he entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and

State

My Commission Expires:

12/23/13

GRACE CIPRIANO
Notary Public, State Of New York
No. 01Cl/4990032
Qualified In Nassau County 20/ろ
Commission Expires Dec. 23

(W3536940.1)

PATENT REEL: 029922 FRAME: 0395

RECORDED: 03/05/2013